1,256   Cash & cash equivalents   7,932
39,041   Total financial assets   39,216

WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

42

The fair value of financial assets held at amortised cost is higher than their balance sheet carrying amount
because the interest rate on similar investments is now lower than that obtained when the investment was
originally made.

Transition to IFRS 9

The Council adopted the IFRS 9 Financial Instruments accounting standard with effect from 1st April 2018. The
main changes include the reclassification and remeasurement of financial assets and the earlier recognition of
the impairment of financial assets

The Council has made use of the transitional provisions in IFRS 9 to not restate the prior year’s financial
statements, and the effect of the remeasurement is instead shown as an additional line in the Movement
in Reserves Statement. The changes made on transition to the balance sheet are summarised below

IAS 39 Reclassification IFRS 9

31/03/2018
Amortised Cost Fair Value through

profit or loss 01/04/2018
  Total

Investments £000 £000 £000 £000
Loans & Receivables 15,598 15,598 0 15,598
Available for sale 22,124 16,620 5,504 22,124
Unquoted Equity
Investments  63 0 63 63
Total investments 37,785 32,218 5,567 37,785
Cash and cash
equivalents
Loans & Receivables 315 315 0 315
Available for sale 941 0 941 941
Total cash and cash
equivalents 1,256 315 941 1,256

Reclassification and Remeasurement of Impairment Losses at 1 April 2018

There were no impairment allowances in relation to investments before the implementation of IFRS 9. Re-
measurement from an incurred losses to an expected losses basis at 1 April 2018 has no material impact.

12. SHORT-TERM DEBTORS

31 Mar 18
£000

  31 Mar 19
£000

1,539 Central Government Bodies 617
2,504 Other Local Authorities 1,471
5,255 Other Entities and Individuals 7,394

215 NHS Bodies 361
197 Council Tax 208
254 Housing Rents 206
580 Prepayments 466

10,544 Total 10,723

13. SHORT-TERM CREDITORS